fund in accordance with the fund mix adopted by the Trustees. The credit risk on liquid funds and derivatives is minimised by restricting transactions

to rated banks.

The following table provides information on the credit risk exposure for financial assets with external credit ratings of the Plan. Investment grade

financial assets are classified within the range of AAA to BBB, with AAA being the highest possible rating. The 'not rated' column discloses those assets

not rated by external ratings agencies and principally comprises fixed interest investments with local government authorities.

Currency Risk

The Plan is exposed to currency risk in that future currency movements will affect the valuation of holdings in foreign currency denominated

investments.

Trustees set limits for the management of currency risk. At 31 March 2021, 0% of the foreign currency exposure is hedged (2020: 87%), which is due to

the funds being invested into unitised or pooled vehicles.

Page 15

Kieron Wright
EY stamp

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 March 2021

MEDICAL ASSURANCE SOCIETY RETIREMENT SAVINGS PLAN

9. Financial Instruments and Risk Management (Continued)

Interest Rate Risk

Sensitivity Analysis

2021 2020

NZ$ NZ$

50bp Decrease in Interest Rates

   NZD Denominated Bonds 1,649,403   1,571,501

   Cash and Cash Equivalents 278,215   358,003

50bp Increase in Interest Rates

   NZD Denominated Bonds (1,649,403)   (1,571,501)

   Cash and Cash Equivalents (278,215)   (358,003)

Other Price Risk

Other Price Risk

Sensitivity Analysis

2021 2020
NZ$ NZ$

Prices Increase by 10% 106,171,264   65,682,846

Prices Decrease by 10% (106,171,264)   (65,682,846)

Classification of Financial Instruments 2021 2020

NZ$ NZ$
Financial Assets carried at fair value

through profit or loss 1,026,774,491   762,549,953

Derivatives held for trading -   655,526

Financial assets measured at amortised cost (including cash and cash equivalents) 23,020,045   101,996,019

Financial Liabilities held at amortised cost (973,621)   (793,738)

Financial Liability for Derivatives held for trading -   (30,233,418)

Capital Management

The following table shows the sensitivity of profit and Members’ funds to reasonably possible changes in equity and unit prices at 31 March:

Change in Net Assets after Taxation Higher/(Lower)

Net assets available to pay benefits are considered to be the Plan's capital for the purposes of capital management. The Plan does not have to comply

with externally imposed capital requirements.

The Plan's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern in order to provide returns to its Members and